SB 1537-A12 (LC 19) 2/20/24 (DJ/ej/ps)

Requested by Representative OWENS

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 1537

1 On page 2 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 6, delete "and 455.770" and 2 insert ", 455.770 and 468B.213".

3 On page 42, after line 9, insert:

4 **"SECTION 67.** ORS 468B.213 is amended to read:

"468B.213. (1) Notwithstanding ORS 30.935, 215.253 (1) and 633.738, the 5 governing body of a city or county in which a new large confined animal 6 feeding operation, as defined in ORS 468B.215, is proposed to be located may 7 require the new large confined animal feeding operation to include a setback 8 or buffer, composed of a natural or created vegetative barrier, berm or ter-9 rain, in the production area of the new large confined animal feeding oper-10 ation, if the parcel of land on which the new large confined animal feeding 11 operation would be located is adjacent to a parcel on which: 12

13 "((1)) (a) A residential structure is lawfully sited; or

"[(2)] (**b**) A structure that was lawfully sited when constructed, but no longer conforms with or is allowed under new or changed land use requirements, is sited.

17 "(2) As authorized in this section, a county may not require:

18 "(a) A setback of more than 300 feet; or

"(b) A buffer, including a berm or vegetative barrier, of more than
50 feet.".

In line 13, delete "67" and insert "68".

1 In line 19, delete "68" and insert "69".

 $\mathbf{2}$

SB 1537-A12 2/20/24 Proposed Amendments to A-Eng. SB 1537